## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

#### Chapter 85.

Resolve to amend chapter forty-five of the resolves of eighteen hundred and fifty-seven, entitled "Resolve in favor of Constant A. McLaughlin."

Resolved, That chapter forty-five of the resolves of eighteen hundred and fifty-seven be, and hereby is amended by striking out the word "said" in the eighth line thereof and inserting instead thereof the word 'the,' also striking out the words "seventy-five" in the eighth line thereof and inserting instead thereof the words 'one hundred,' also adding after the word "McLaughlin" in the ninth line thereof the words in two semi-annual payments of fifty dollars each, also by striking out the words "annually thereafter" in the tenth line thereof and inserting instead thereof the words and the sixth day of November annually hereafter,' also striking out all of said chapter after the word "labor" at the end of the eleventh line thereof, so that said chapter as amended, shall read as follows:

Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the Constant treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to Constant McLaughlin, the sum of seventy-five dollars, as a compensation for injuries to his left shoulder, received in aiding an officer of the peace, at Lewiston, on the sixth day of May. eighteen hundred and fifty-four, in capturing one Thomas Hyde, there engaged in a breach of the peace; said sum to be in full for said injuries to the sixth day of May, eighteen hundred and fifty-seven. And that the sum of one hundred dollars be paid to said Constant A. McLaughlin, in two semiannual payments of fifty dollars each, on the sixth day of May and the sixth day of November, annually hereafter, as a compensation for said injuries, so long as they incapacitate him from obtaining a subsistence by manual labor.

Approved March 25, 2891.

#### Chanter 86.

Resolve in favor of a survey of the Penobscot River.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the Penobsect sum of one hundred dollars to be expended in making a sur- in favor of. vey of the Penobscot river at or near the mouth of the Piscataguis river, with a view of affording information to the next legislature, with reference to the cost of building a at bridge said point.

Approved March 25, 1891.

A. McLaughlin, in favor of.